Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Catalysis Today 132 (2008) 27–37
The alkylation of naphthalene over three-dimensional large pore zeolites:
The influence of zeolite structure and alkylating agent on the
selectivity for dialkylnaphthalenes
Yoshihiro Sugi *, Hiroyoshi Maekawa, Yukio Hasegawa, Hiroaki Naiki,
Kenichi Komura, Yoshihiro Kubota 1

selective catalysis. The discussion in the paper was based on the
selectivities for DAN isomers. The abbreviation of zeolites is
expressed by Framework Type Code (FTC) from IZA Structure
Commission [25]: MOR for mordenite, FAU for Y zeolite, BEA
for Beta zeolite, and CON for CIT-1 zeolite.
2. Experimental
2.1. Zeolites
BEA and CON were synthesized according to the literatures
[26,27]. MOR (SiO2/Al2O3 = 128; TSZ-690HOA; Tosoh
Corporation) and FAU (SiO2/Al2O3 = 30; CBVZ720, Zeolyst
CV) were obtained commercially. All zeolites were used as H-
form, and calcined at 550 8C before the use. Table 1 shows
typical properties of the zeolites related to the catalytic
alkylation of NP.
2.2. The alkylation of NP
The alkylation of NP was carried out in a 100-mL SUS-316
autoclave. Typical conditions of the isopropylation are NP
6.42 g (50 mmol), catalyst 0.25 g, reaction temperature 150–
350 8C, and 4 h of operating period under 0.8 MPa of propene
pressure (0.4 MPa of 1-butene in the sec-butylation and of 2-
methylpropene in the tert-butylation). An autoclave containing
NP and the catalyst was flushed with nitrogen before heating.
After reaching the reaction temperature, propene was
introduced to the autoclave, and the reaction was started with
agitation. The pressure maintained constant throughout the
reaction. After cooling the autoclave, the catalyst was filtered
off, and washed well with toluene. The liquid products were
analyzed by using a gas chromatograph GC-14A (Shimadzu
Corporation) equipped with TC-17 (25 m � 0.25 mm; Agilent
Technologies) and/or HP-INNOWax (60 m � 0.25 mm; Agi-
lent Technologies) capillary columns. They were also identified
by using a Shimadzu GC–MS 5000 Gas Chromatograph–Mass
Spectrometer by using the above columns.
Dialkylnapthathalene is generally expressed as DAN: DIPN,
DSBN, and DTBN for the isopropylation, sec-butylation, and
tert-butylation, respectively. b,b-, a,b-, and a,a-DAN also
SiO2/
Al2O3
Surface
area
(m2/g)
Pore
volume
(mL/g)
NH3-TPD peak
temperature (8C)
Acid
amount
(mmol/g)
Note
128 460 0.16 389 0.20 8-MR: Side
pocket
30 810 0.29 254 0.18 Super cage
0) 111 660 0.28 304 0.18
40 538 0.22 303 0.23
Table 2
Estimation of equilibrium of DIPN isomers at 300 8C
Period (min) Conversion (%) Isopropylates (%) DIPN composition (%)
IPN DIPN TriIPN TetraIPN 2,6- 2,7- a,b- a,a-
20 99.3 9.8 53.4 17.3 19.6 38.3 36.7 22.2 2.8
60 99.3 29.7 53.0 8.1 9.2 36.4 38.4 22.2 2.9
300 100 2.9 33.2 31.4 32.5 37.4 38.9 20.1 3.6
Reaction conditions: 2,6-DIPN, 12.5 mmol; catalysts, H–Y (SiO2/Al2O3 = 30); temperature, 300 8C; propene pressure, 0.8 MPa.
Y. Sugi et al. / Catalysis Today 132 (2008) 27–37 29
express, sum of 2,6- and 2,7-DAN, 1,3-, 1,6-, and 1,7-DAN, and
1,4- and 1,6-DAN, respectively.